Agreement between

Universidad Nacional de Córdoba, Argentina

Av. Raúl Haya de la Torre s/n, 2º. Piso, Pabellón Argentina, Rectorado, Ciudad Universitaria, 5000 Córdoba, República Argentina and

The Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia by and on behalf of The University of Georgia, U.S.A.

Athens, GA 30602, U.S.A.

This Agreement is made between Universidad Nacional de Córdoba, Argentina and the Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia, by and on behalf of the University of Georgia, U.S.A. (hereinafter "UGA").WHEREAS UGA desires to enhance student access to different study abroad programs; and WHEREAS Universidad Nacional de Córdoba provides international academic experiences to UGA students; THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall not award any U.S. federal financial aid to UGA students and shall inform UGA of any financial aid which students receive, or will receive, while participating in the Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs.
- 2. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall provide UGA with a Non-UGA Program Cost Breakdown Sheet, in the format as designated by UGA, which shall list the students' educationally related costs, i.e. tuition, fees, lodging, meals, books, supplies, local transportation and any incidental expenses students incur or can expect to incur during this program of study.
- 3. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall identify all UGA students participating in Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs, monitor the participation of UGA students in its program, and inform UGA immediately if a student withdraws from the program, fails to make satisfactory progress toward completion of course work, or is in danger of being dismissed from the program. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall complete UGA's Study Abroad Enrollment Verification Form, in the format as designated by UGA, to document student participation.
- 4. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall provide a transcript to UGA which documents the student's performance in courses in Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs, including courses not completed or passed.
- 5. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba will provide an appropriate orientation to UGA students. Subject to applicable laws governing student privacy, Universidad Nacional de Córdoba will promptly notify UGA in the event Universidad Nacional de Córdoba becomes aware of an incident affecting the health, safety or welfare of a hosted student, and will cooperate with any UGA investigation into the incident. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba shall notify UGA through its online Incident Report, currently available at: http://oge.uga.edu/incidentreport. Universidad Nacional de Córdoba will support UGA's efforts to identify and access emergency medical services, psychological services, law enforcement, and diplomatic resources to support UGA students.
- 6. Participating students shall have UGA's required health insurance for students going abroad.
- 7. UGA shall award academic credit to its students who participate in Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs, subject to UGA's standard policies governing the awarding of credit for external study abroad programs.
- 8. UGA shall ensure that financial aid is available to eligible students undertaking Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs and shall award, disburse, and, when appropriate, calculate any amounts which must be returned for such aid, subject to UGA's policies governing the receipt and use of financial aid for study abroad. UGA will initially award eligible students using the Cost of Attendance (COA) applicable to its students; adjustments may be made to COA upon student documentation of additional study abroad expenses that are reasonable and allowable.
- 9. UGA will include the student's attempted/completed Study Abroad credit hours, as well as final grades, in the applicable components of Satisfactory Academic Progress (SAP) standards.
- 10. Students from UGA shall have the option to take all or a portion of their classes from in a virtual, online format, while either residing in the United States at the UGA campus or in the country where Universidad Nacional de Córdoba is located. Participation in such online options shall be at the discretion of both universities.
- 11. UGA students participating in Universidad Nacional de Córdoba programs will be subject to Universidad Nacional de Córdoba rules, regulations, and standards of conduct while abroad as well as UGA rules, regulations, and standards of conduct.
- 12. Neither party shall discriminate against any student on account of such student's race, color, sex (including sexual harassment and pregnancy), sexual orientation, gender identity, ethnicity or national origin, religion, age, genetic information, disability, or veteran status.
- 13. This Agreement shall be in effect for ten years from the date of execution. This Agreement may be renewed for an additional period of time with the mutual written consent of the parties.

On Behalf of Universidad Nacional de Córdoba	The Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia by and on behalf of The University of Georgia	
Mgter. Jhon Boretto Rector	Dr. Martin Kagel Associate Provost for Global Engagement	
Date	Date	



Universidad Nacional de Córdoba 1983/2023 - 40 AÑOS DE DEMOCRACIA

Hoja Adicional de Firmas Informe Gráfico

Numero:		
Referencia: Convenio Georgia version inglés		

El documento fue importado por el sistema GEDO con un total de 2 pagina/s.